

No. 23-7483

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDGARDO ESTERAS, TIMOTHY MICHAEL JAIMEZ FKA  
TIMOTHY M. WATTERS, AND TORIANO A. LEAKS, JR.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF CRIMINAL LAW SCHOLARS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

JACOB SCHUMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY  
BEASLEY SCHOOL OF LAW  
1719 North Broad Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19122  
(215) 204-5840  
*jacob.schuman@temple.edu*

ED SPREHA  
LAW OFFICES OF WAGNER  
AND SPREHA  
2401 North Front Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17110  
(717) 234-7051  
*edspreha@wagnersprehalaw.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Parole and probation both conferred a benefit on the defendant by granting conditional liberty in lieu of imprisonment..	4
II. Supervised release imposes a penalty on the defendant by adding conditional liberty to follow imprisonment. ....	7
III. Because of the structural difference between parole, probation, and supervised release, § 3583(e)(3) instructs judges not to consider retribution when revoking supervised release.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Corall</i> , 263 U.S. 193 (1923) .....	6
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	13
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 216 (1932) .....	6, 15
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935) .....	6
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000) .....	9
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Pa. Bd. of Probation and Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998) .....	7, 15
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .....	7
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011) ...	3, 9, 13
<i>Ughbanks v. Armstrong</i> , 208 U.S. 481 (1908) .....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) ...	11, 16
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 588 U.S. 634 (2019) ...	3, 4, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) .....	7
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 275 U.S. 347 (1928) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 283 F.3d 446 (2d. Cir. 2002) .....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 777 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>United States v. Trotter</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 337 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	15

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	13, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3583 .....	3, 8, 12, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3624 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3651 (1982).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3653 (1982).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 4205 (1982).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 4206 (1982).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 4214 (1982).....	5
18 U.S.C. §§ 3561-66 .....	8
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207.....	10
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181.....	13
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837.....	8, 9

## Other Authorities

131 CONG. REC. 14,177 (1985).....	9, 14
Charles D. Weisselberg & Linda Evans, <i>Saving the People Congress Forgot: It Is Time to Abolish the U.S. Parole Commission and Consider All “Old Law” Federal Prisoners for Release</i> , 35 FED. SENT’G REP. 106 (2022) .....	8
Christine S. Scott-Hayward, <i>Shadow Sentencing: The Imposition of Federal Supervised Release</i> , 18 BERKELEY J. CRIM. L. 180 (2013) .....	11
<i>Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations for</i>	

<i>1986: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Appropriations</i> , 99th Cong. 64 (1985).....	10, 14
Fiona Doherty, <i>Indeterminate Sentencing Returns: The Invention of Supervised Release</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. REV. 958 (2013).....	10, 16
Jacob Schuman, <i>Revocation and Retribution</i> , 96 WASH. L. REV. 881 (2021) .....	3, 13, 15, 16
S. REP. NO. 98-225 (1983).....	8, 9, 14
U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N, FEDERAL OFFENDERS SENTENCED TO SUPERVISED RELEASE (July 2010) ....	11
U.S.S.G. Ch. 7, Pt. A .....	8, 9, 15
